•	Change in fair value of financial instruments
recognised in profit/(loss)

D5 – – – 1 3 4 – – – – (26) 6 (23) 11

•	Hedge effectiveness recognised in OCI D4 – – 2 (2) (55) (14) (5) (189) (2) (2) – – (60) (207)

•	Premiums recognised in payables/(receivables)   – – – – – – – – – – 3 10 3 10

•	Amounts reclassified to profit/(loss) or balance sheet D4 – – – – (12) (10) 78 (32) 1 1 – – 67 (41)

Total unrealised movement   – – 2 (1) (64) (20) 73 (221) (1) (1) (23) 16 (13) (227)

Change in fair value of financial instruments recognised in profit/(loss) also includes realised gains/(losses). Cash flow hedge reserves and the total change in fair
value recognised in profit/(loss) and has been reconciled in notes D4 and D5.

GOVERNANCE MATTERS GRI AND CLIMATE STATEMENTFINANCIAL STATEMENTSABOUT USENABLING OUR STRATEGYOUR STORYCONTENTS

Sensitivities
The table below summarises the impact on derivative valuations of possible
changes in forward wholesale electricity prices and forward interest rates.
The analysis assumes that all variables were held constant except for the
relevant market risk factor. If in a hedge relationship, these movements
would be offset elsewhere by an opposite movement on the hedged item.

$m
Favourable/(unfavourable) 2025 2024

Impact on hedge reserves

Forward interest rates +100bps 43 40

  -25bps (8) (10)

Forward electricity prices +10% (97) (107)

  -10% 97 107

Forward foreign exchange rates +10% (11) (5)

  -10% 14 6

Impact on post-tax profit/(loss)

Forward interest rates +100bps – –

  -25bps – –

Forward electricity prices +10% (47) 2

  -10% 47 (2)

D2. Liquidity risk
To manage liquidity risk, Contact maintains a diverse portfolio of funding, debt
maturities are spread over several years and any new financing or refinancing
requirements are addressed with an appropriate lead time. Contact maintains
a buffer of undrawn bank facilities over its forecast funding requirements to
enable it to meet any unforeseen cash flows.

Management monitors the available liquidity buffer by comparing forecast
cash flows to available facilities to ensure sufficient liquidity is maintained
in accordance with internal limits.

Information on contracted cash flows in the following table are presented

[…]

Current   (6)   (14)   –   (2) (22)

Non-current (166) (43)   –   – (209)

In FY23, Contact recognised an onerous contract provision relating to the
Ahuroa Gas Storage (AGS) contract. The provision has been released at
30 June 2025, as the contract is no longer considered an onerous contract.
The estimated value that Contact expects to receive is now more than the
contract payments over the remaining term of the contract.

The provision was calculated as the difference between the contract
payments and the estimated value received from access to available storage
over the remaining term of contract, discounted to present value using a
discount rate of 4.5% (2024: 4.7%).

The estimated value received from access to the AGS facility is based on
the ability for Contact to store gas in AGS, and extract this for generating
electricity when favourable to Contact. This has increased given the separation
of summer/winter wholesale electricity prices and an increase in the storage
capacity assumption to 3.2PJs (2024: 2.1PJs), based on studies from industry
experts and recent performance of the facility.

Sensitivity – AGS onerous contract

Impact on provision $m

Key input Sensitivity 2025 2024

Estimated available storage +0.6PJs – 36

-0.6PJs (25) (36)

Estimated value received +10% 13

-10% (7) (13)

GOVERNANCE MATTERS GRI AND CLIMATE STATEMENTFINANCIAL STATEMENTSABOUT USENABLING OUR STRATEGYOUR STORYCONTENTS

E7. Profit to operating cash flows

$m 2025 2024

Profit 331 235

Depreciation and amortisation 273 255

Amortisation of contract assets 2 4

Change in fair value of financial instruments 35 (8)

Movement in provisions (113) (12)

Non-cash interest expense 23 19

Bad debt expense 4 4

Share-based compensation 5 4

Asset write offs and impairments 1 50

Other (2) –

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of non-cash,
investing and financing activities

Trade and other receivables (6) (40)

Inventories and intangible assets (49) 14

Trade and other payables 14 50

Tax payable (16) 1

Deferred tax 42 4

Operating cash flows 544 580

E8. Share-based compensation
Equity Scheme
Contact provides an equity award to certain eligible employees made
up of performance share rights (PSRs) and deferred share rights (DSRs).
If performance hurdles are met, or there is a company change in control,
the awards vest and become exercisable.

On exercise, PSRs and DSRs convert to ordinary shares at no cost to the
employee. There are no holding/retention periods or ownership requirements
for employees who exercise equity rights. The awards lapse if the performance
hurdles are not met or if an employee voluntarily leaves Contact.

The scheme entitlements continues on redundancy or retirement, but the